
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Strategic Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, 

Chippenham, SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 25 September 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing Arrangements: 
 

 
Date  

 
Time  

 
Place 

PARTY SPOKESMEN 25 September 1300 Brookfield Room, 
Monkton Park 

 

 
Membership: 

Cllr Glenis Ansell 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman) 
Cllr Jose Green (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard 
Cllr Bill Moss 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 
Cllr Nick Watts 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 

Substitutes: 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Paul Oatway 
Cllr Ian West 
Cllr Philip Whalley 
 

 

 

 



 

PART I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

4   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 10.20am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in 
particular, questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to 
ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Director of 
Resources) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 18 September 2013. Please 
contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 



5   (ITEM WITHDRAWN) N/11/02920/WCM: Hills Waste -  Waste Recovery 
Facility, Lower Compton Waste Management Facility, Lower Compton, 
Calne (Pages 1 - 66)(ITEM WITHDRAWN) 

 

6   E/2013/0083/OUT: Land at Coate Bridge, Adjacent to Windsor Drive, 
Devizes (Pages 67 - 86) 

 

7   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note the date of the next scheduled meeting of the Committee on 23 October 
2013. 

 

PART II  

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 

REPORT TO THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

25 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

Date of Meeting 25 September 2013 

Application Number N/11/02920/WCM 

Site Address Lower Compton Waste Management Facility, Lower Compton, Calne 

Proposal Construct, operate and permanently retain a waste recovery facility at Lower 
Compton Waste Management Facility, Lower Compton, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 
8RB. The proposed Waste Recovery Facility includes the: 
 
- Extension and permanent retention of the existing municipal waste materials 
recovery facility, and the provision of a new municipal Waste Transfer Station; 
 
- Construction and operation of a new permanent industrial and commercial 
Waste Materials Recovery Facility and Waste Transfer Station; 
 
- Construction and operation of a new low grade green waste open air Windrow 
Composting Facility; 
 
- Infilling of the current compost leachate attenuation pond and provision of new 
compost leachate and surface water attenuation measures; 
 
- Relocation and continued operation of the existing waste wood recycling 
facility; 
 
- Provision of a new weighbridge and permanent retention of the existing 
weighbridges, associated offices and ancillary infrastructure; 
 
- Reconfiguration of site infrastructure, including the improvement and widening 
of the site access road and associated works; 

- Works for the provision of landscaping and planting including the removal of 
existing trees and provision of new trees.  

Applicant Hills Waste Solutions Ltd  

Town/Parish 
Council 

Cherhill / Compton Bassett / Calne Without / Calne 

Electoral Division Calne South and Cherhill Unitary 
Member: 

Councillor Alan Hill 

Grid Ref 402202 170806 

Type of application County Matter 

Case Officer Jason Day 01225 770315 
jason.day@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 
 
Under the Scheme of Delegation Specific to Planning, this application falls to be considered by the 
Strategic Planning Committee by reason of it being for a strategic waste management facility. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Purpose of Report 
 
1. To consider the above application and to reco
[...]
alternative sites for such a facility exist 
elsewhere. As a strategic waste management development, the proposal should be 
located off a strategic lorry route, not serviced by an overburdened local lorry route. 

 
37. Environment Agency – no objection to the proposal, but recommend that if permission is 

granted a planning condition is imposed requiring a surface water drainage scheme for the site 
to be approved prior to commencement of development.  Advise that the planned activities will 
require an Environmental Permit from the Environment Agency, which will be required before 
the proposed waste processing and recycling can take place.  

 
38. Natural England – makes the following comments: 
 

Landscape impacts 
We note that the application is within the setting of the North Wessex Downs AONB, and due 
to the scale and nature of the development has the potential to have a significant negative 
impact on this AONB.  However, due to the lie of the land and the proposed mitigation 
measures, we advise that the impact on the setting of the AONB is acceptable other than with 
regard to point 3 below, provided suitable conditions necessary to ensure that the mitigation 
proposals are implemented are included.   
 
It is difficult to readily gauge from the Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment what the 
lighting impacts are and to what degree they have been minimised.  We advise that this is 
carefully considered, and suitable conditions applied to minimise this impact as necessary. 
 
There is one further mitigation measure which we advise should be considered in terms of 
reducing the visual impact of the development.  In order to further attenuate the impacts, and 
enhance the character of the AONB, the scope to restore (coppice/lay/gap up) the hedge 
running along the western side of the C15 should be explored with the applicant.  To judge 
from photos in appendix 2 of the EIA, (e.g. viewpoint 25) parts of this hedge are in poor 
condition. 
 
Finally, we a
[...]
ures, yet those 
measures proposed by the Applicant cannot, as confirmed in the updated Air Quality 
Assessment, be applied to all traffic accessing the development site through the designated 
Air Quality Management Area. Consequently, it is concluded the proposals fail to meet the 
requirements of Policy WDC2 of the Waste Development Control Policies DPD and Policy 55 
in the Pre-Submission draft Wiltshire Core Strategy, as well as the Wiltshire Air Quality 
Strategy.   Accordingly, the application is recommended for refusal for the reasons set out 
below. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2.88 That the application is REFUSED, for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The development will contribute to air quality exceedences within the Calne Air Quality 

Management Area.  The Council does not consider that the mitigation measures are strong 
enough given that the measures could only be applied to a small proportion of total vehicles 
arising from this proposed development. The proposal would therefore conflict with Policy 
WDC2 of the Waste Development Control Policies DPD and Policy 55 in the Pre-Submission 
draft Wiltshire Core Strategy, as well as the Wiltshire Air Quality Strategy. 

 
2. The existing waste management facilities are time limited for the stated reason of achieving 

the satisfactory restoration of the site, but this proposal is for a permanent use.  The Council 
considers it inappropriate to grant permanent permission given the location of the site and the 
temporary nature of the existing land uses and the context of the approved restoration 
scheme.  No provision has been made for the appropriate restoration and reinstatement of 
that site as part of the cessation of mineral extraction and waste management activities. The 
proposal would therefore conflict with Policy WDC10 of the Waste Development Control 
Policies DPD. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



Appendices:   

Background Documents 
Used in the Preparation of 
this Report: 

Submitted application, documents and consultation replies 

 
 
 
 
ALISTAIR CUNNINGHAM 
Interim Service Director - Development Services 
 
 
Report Author: 
Jason Day 
Team Leader – Minerals and Waste Development 
Tel No: (01225) 770315 

Page 61



APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 62



APPENDIX 2

Page 63



APPENDIX 3

Page 64



APPENDIX 4

Page 65



APPENDIX 5 
 

Page 66



 

REPORT TO THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Report No.  2 

Date of Meeting Wednesday 25th September 2013 

Application Number E/2013/0083/OUT 

Site Address Land at Coate Bridge, Adjacent to Windsor Drive, Devizes, Wilts 

Proposal Outline planning application for residential development of up to 350 
dwellings, local centre of up to 700sqm of class A1 retail use, open space, 
access roads, cycleway, footpaths, landscaping and associated engineering 
works 

Applicant Mactaggart and Mickel Homes Ltd. 

Town/Parish Council ROUNDWAY 

Electoral Division Roundway Unitary Member Cllr Laura Mayes 

Grid Ref 401970  162313 

Type of application Outline Planning 

Case Officer  Jemma Boustead/Mike Wilmott 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
This application is being referred to the Strategic Planning Committee as it is a large scale major 
development of up to 350 houses on a site not allocated for development and which raises issues 
of more than local importance as the proposal has implications for the future development of 
housing in Devizes, Roundway and Bishops Cannings town and parish areas. In addition, the  
divisional member, Cllr Mayes has asked that the application be presented to committee for the 
following reasons: 
 

• Scale of Development 

• Visual Impact upon the surrounding area 

• Environmental/highway impact  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to consider the application and the recommendation that planning 
permission be refused. 
 
2. Report Summary 
The main iss
[...]
torised 
user.  Currently the surfacing is acceptable for its rural byway use but it would not be good 

Page 73



enough as an attractive route to the school – particularly in the longer term.  We would 
therefore require the developer to tarmac the route.  If we did not get the developer to do 
this now, the residents would demand it was done.  Although vehicles can legally drive the 
byway residents should be discouraged from doing so, so any links from the development 
onto the path should be only for pedestrians and cyclists. 

 
“Roun11 can get muddy in places at times.  While this is acceptable for rural routes, again, 
this new housing would greatly increase usage – considerably exacerbating the situation to 
the point it would be difficult to use for much of the year.  We would want to see the surface 
of this route stoned.  This would be less of a priority than the above but we still feel it is 
essential. 

 
“There are also many deal elm trees around the byway where the development would take 
place. It would be inappropriate to have these around the housing so work would also be 
required to clear some of these.” 

 
Wiltshire Council Spatial Planning – The proposal does not accord with the emerging 
development plan as it is outside the defined limits of development for Devizes and it has not been 
identified through a community led planning document. The Council can demonstrate a sufficient 
supply of housing when considered against the emerging Core Strategy. 
 
Wiltshire Council Spatial Planning (Waste Policy) – no objections, the submitted Site Waste 
Management Plan covers the main aspects of policy WCS6 of the Waste Core Strategy, with the 
exception of criterion h) which relates to the steps to be taken to ensure maximum waste recovery 
(e.g. recycling and composting) once the development is completed/occupied. 
 
Wiltshire Council Urban Designer – no objection. The urban designer provides a useful analysis 
of the illustrative layout and picks
[...]
 from the proposed site is too 
high and the provision of surface water storage capacity on site is too low. This would 
negatively impact on the site at Lay Wood whether it is developed or not given that the 
canal discharges water via a sluice at Lay Wood when water levels are too high. It 
therefore has the potential to impact on the culvert under the canal in this location.  

 
 
9. Planning Considerations 
 
9.1  Principle of Development 
Planning law requires that decisions must be made in accordance with the development plan, 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The first principle is therefore to establish what 
the development plan states. 
 
In terms of this proposal, the adopted development plan policies are those set out as ‘saved’ 
policies in the Kennet Local Plan 2011. In this plan, whilst Devizes is identified as a settlement 
where new housing development will be concentrated, the site proposed in this application lies 
outside of the Limits of Development defined for Devizes. The plan suggests that new large scale 
housing proposals outside of settlements such as Devizes ‘should only come forward as part of a 
review and roll forward of the plan’s housing policies’. Policy NR6 restricts new development to 
locations within the Limits of Development defined for the town, unless it is demonstrated to be of 
benefit to either the rural economy in the locality or to the social well-being of the rural community 
in the locality. It is therefore evident that a proposal for up to 350 houses on this site, as 
envisaged in this proposal, is not in accordance with the policies that govern the location of new 
housing development in the Kennet Local Plan. 
 
 

Page 76



However, a number of saved policies of the Kennet Local Plan will be replaced in the foreseeable 
future by the Wiltshire Core Strategy. The Core Strategy is yet to be adopted, but it is now well 
advanced and has been the subject of Public Examination by an Inspector. In this more advanced 
stage, the policies of the emerging Core Strategy can be accorded an increasing degree of weight 
in decision making, particularly as the relevant policies are considered by your officers to be 
consistent with the policies in the NPPF. The Inspector’s report is awaited and is anticipated later 
this year. In the Core Strategy, Devizes is not one of the principal settlements (the first tier towns) 
identified in the County as a primary focus for growth. The Town’s role is identified as that of a 
market town that has a role in providing for significant development that will sustain the services 
and facilities that it provides to the town residents and those of its hinterland. (Policy CP1). The 
existing Limits of Development identified in the Kennet Local Plan are carried forward. 
Development of this nature outside of these limits is permitted only where the site has been 
identified through community-led planning policy documents, including neighbourhood plans, or a 
subsequent development plan which identifies specific sites for development. (Policy CP2). A 
neighbourhood plan for the Devizes area is currently being developed. A steering group has been 
formed with the specific aim to identify sites for new housing at Devizes in the most suitable and 
sustainable location(s) to meet the housing requirement of the Core Strategy for Devizes. The 
plan is being developed in cooperation for the administrative areas of Devizes Town and the 
neighbouring parishes of Roundway and Bishops Cannings. The councils have submitted a 
neighbourhood area designation application for the plan area and have commenced the process 
of selecting appropriate sites for development. At this stage, all that can be said of the emerging 
Core Strategy and the emerging Neighbourhood Plan is that the Limits of Development (LoD) for 
the town are not scheduled to change and that no additional sites for residential development 
have yet been brought forward outside the LoD in Devizes. However, it should be noted that a 
variety of windfall sites continue to come forward at the town within the LoD suggesting that the 
LoD are not currently constraining opportunities for new homes to be brought to the market at 
Devizes.  
 
The strategy for development at Devizes is expressed in Core Policy 12 (CP12) of the Core 
Strategy. CP12 states that development proposals at the Devizes Community Area will need to 
demonstrate how the relevant issues and considerations listed in the community area strategy 
section will be addressed. These include the need to address traffic congestion, air quality and 
reduce the rate of development in Devizes compared to recent trends to enable infrastructure and 
traffic congestion issues to be addressed. Many of these issues and considerations are 
considered in this report under the normal range of material considerations i.e. transport and air 
quality etc – see below in Sections 9.2 onwards. CP12 identifies that a further 405 homes are 
required at the town over the remaining plan period (up to 2026). 
 
In terms of the development plan policies that guide new development in and around Devizes, the  
proposal as it stands is clearly in conflict with them as it proposes a large residential development 
outside of the limits of development on a site that has not been identified for housing through any 
community-led or development plan document.  
 
However, in terms of principle, this is not the end of the matter. The National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) requires an assessment to be made as to whether the housing market area 
within which Devizes sits has a five year supply of housing land. If this cannot be demonstrated, 
then the policies in the development plan relevant to the supply of housing cannot be considered 
to be up to date. In these circumstances, unless any adverse impacts would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, proposals should be considered favourably for permission.
[...]
 species are given 
due regard throughout the process.   

 
9.4  Impact upon Archaeology 
The applicant has submitted a desk-based heritage assessment which concludes that there is 
limited potential for archaeological remains within the site.  The Council’s archaeologist disagrees 
with this conclusion on the basis that the Historic Environment Record records a number of 
earthworks within the site boundary. She considers that an archaeological field evaluation is 
required prior to determination of the planning application.  She considers that this approach is 
fully justified and in line with paragraphs 128 and 129 of the NPPF as the desk assessment does 
not provide enough information to determinate the likely impact of this development on the 
potential cultural heritage remains and a watching brief would be entirely inappropriate.   
 
It is worth noting that the need for an evaluation was first identified in September 2012 at the pre-
application stage so this is not a last minute requirement.  The applicant has continually declined 
to carry out the work and therefore a refusal of planning permission is recommended on 
archaeological grounds. This could be accompanied by an Informative indicating that it may be 
possible to overcome this objection if the evaluation is carried out and does not reveal anything 
that may lead to a need to reconsider the principle of development of this site for archaeological 
reasons. 

Page 79



 
 
9.5  Highway Issues & Air Quality 
Kennet Local Plan Policy AT1 requires all development proposals to provide the provision of off-
site highway or public transport improvements in the locality where extra traffic generated by the 
development would have identifiable adverse effects on highway safety. This Policy is supported 
by Core Policies 61 and 62 and paragraph 32 of the NPPF. Core Policy 55 also states that 
developments which by virtue of their scale, nature or location are likely to exacerbate existing 
areas of poor ai
[...]
ove and therefore is not 
considered to be CIL compliant. The issue of sprinklers would be dealt with at a later stage through 
the Building Regulations. There is also no policy on making commuted sums towards health 
infrastructure and as such it would be unreasonable for the Local Planning Authority to request 
such monies.   
 
Concerns raised by the general public including value of homes decreasing, types of shops that are 
currently available, employment opportunities, people making money out of the scheme are not 
material planning considerations when making a decision on this application. Concerns were also 
raised regarding the Local Planning Authority not being confident in defending appeals or not 
defending appeals due to a lack of money. The Local Planning Authority will make 
recommendations and decisions on applications they feel can be suitably defended at appeal.  
 
AMEC are of the opinion that a decision should not be made on this application until their own 
application at Lay Wood is also able to be discussed. Every application is based upon its own 
merits and therefore it is considered unreasonable for the Local Planning Authority to hold up a 
current application on this basis. 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



9.11 Conclusion 
The key issue here is considered to be the principle of the development. The site lies outside of 
the Limits of Development defined in the Kennet Local Plan and carried forward into the emerging 
Core Strategy.   Where the Council is satisfied, as it is in this case, that it has an identified five 
year land supply for the Housing Market Area, the emerging Core Strategy details a variety of 
sources to bring forward the proposed housing requirement, with policy CP2 stating that new sites 
outside of the LoD should be brought forward through community-led planning policy documents, 
including neighbourhood plans, or a subsequent development plan which identifies specific sites 
for development. A Neighbourhood Plan is being prepared for the Devizes Area and to approve an 
application for a major development of this number of houses in this location at this time would 
undermine this process.  Furthermore, as discussed above, sites within the LoD continue to come 
forward to provide choice at the town.  Accordingly, the application is recommended for refusal for 
the reasons set out below. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse the application for the following reasons: 
 

1. The site lies outside of the limits of Development defined for Devizes in the Kennet 
Local Plan 2011. In this location, new development is restricted to that which is of 
benefit to the rural economy or the social well-being of the community. The Council 
does not consider that a housing development of this scale would support the rural 
economy or benefit the social well-being of the rural economy. The proposal would 
therefore conflict with policy NR6 of the KLP. 

  
2. The Draft Wiltshire Core Strategy, through CP2, requires development outside of the 

Limits of Development for Devizes to be identified through community-led planning 
policy documents including neighbourhood plans, or a subsequent development 
plan document which identifies specific sites for development. This site has not been 
identified through this process and it would therefore conflict with policy CP2 if 
planning permission were to be granted.  

  
3. The Council is satisfied that there is no overriding need to bring forward this site 

outside the Limits of Development for residential development at this stage as it is 
satisfied that there is adequate land available to meet the Government requirement 
expressed in the NPPF for a 5 year land supply. 
 

4. The site includes within its boundaries potential heritage assets with archaeological 
interest, including a number of earthworks recorded on the Historic Environment 
Record.  The Council considers that in these circumstances, and in accordance with 
paragraph 128 of the NPPF, an archaeological field evaluation is required to 
properly inform the Council of the impact of the development on archaeological 
remains. No such evaluation has been undertaken on the site and the proposal is 
therefore considered to be premature as the Council is unable to assess properly 
the impact on any potential archaeological heritage asset on the site. 
 
INFORMATIVE: The applicant is advised that it may be possible to overcome the 4th 
reason for refusal by undertaking the necessary archaeological field evaluation 
conducted by a professional qualified archaeologist following discussion with the 
Council’s County Archaeologist.   

 
Appendices: None 
 

 

Background Documents Used in the Preparation of this Report: Wiltshire Core 
Strategy Documents; Planning application file E/2012/0268/FUL 

 

 
 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 (ITEM WITHDRAWN) N/11/02920/WCM: Hills Waste -  Waste Recovery Facility, Lower Compton Waste Management Facility, Lower Compton, Calne (ITEM WITHDRAWN)
	6 E/2013/0083/OUT: Land at Coate Bridge, Adjacent to Windsor Drive, Devizes
	Coate Bridge - Strategic Committee 25 Sept 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 
SEPTEMBER 2013 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute), Cllr Terry Chivers, 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Substitute), Cllr Jose Green 
(Vice Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Howard Marshall (Substitute), 
Cllr Bill Moss and Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans and Cllr Laura Mayes 
  

 
33 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Trotman, Graham 
Wright and Nick Watts. 
 
Councillor Trotman was substituted by Councillor Stewart Dobson. 
 
Councillor Wright was substituted by Councillor Trevor Carbin. 
 
Councillor Watts was substituted by Councillor Howard Marshall. 
 

34 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

35 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair it was announced that application N/11/02320/WCM - Hills 
Waste Recovery Facility, Lower Compton, Calne - had been withdrawn from the 
agenda as a result of clarification needing  to be made regarding the report 
relating to the acceptability of the mitigation measures the Applicant had put 
forward to ensure the level of air quality did not drop further below the permitted 
standard. 
 

All interested parties had been informed of the decision to defer the application 
and officers would ensure all are notified when a new date is set. 
 
Councillor Ansell requested it be recorded that she did not regard the reasoning 
behind the deferral to be sufficient. 



 
 

 
 
 

36 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The procedure on public participation was noted. There were no questions 
submitted. 
 
Details were provided of exits to be used in the event of a fire. 
 

37 N/11/02920/WCM: Hills Waste -  Waste Recovery Facility, Lower Compton 
Waste Management Facility, Lower Compton, Calne 
 
As detailed under Chairman’s Announcements, the application was withdrawn 
from the agenda prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

38 E/2013/0083/OUT: Land at Coate Bridge, Adjacent to Windsor Drive, 
Devizes 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Ted East spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Rick Roland (Devizes Neighbourhood Area Planning Group) spoke in 
objection to the application. 
Mr Tony Sedgwick (Devizes Community Area Partnership) spoke in objection to 
the application. 
Mr Chris Simkins, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr John Kirkman, (Campaign for the Protection of Rural England) spoke in 
objection to the application. 
Cllr Chris Callow, Roundway Parish Council, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
 
The Area Development Manager presented a report which recommended that 
planning permission be refused. It was clarified that the application was for up 
to 350 houses across a 20 hectare site that abutted but did not fall within the 
local Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and that currently contained only one 
structure, which was derelict, and that the application was outline only, with all 
detailed matters of design and other matters except the means of  access 
reserved for a future application if approved. Details of a late representation 
concerned about medical services being overstretched in Devizes should the 
application be approved were given, although it was stated that there had been 
no comment from Public Health bodies on the matter. 
 
It was further stated that the Limits of Development as identified in the Kennet 
Local Plan were still relevant, and that the site lay outside that limit. It was also 
noted that the emerging Core Strategy did not identify Devizes as a primary 
settlement for housing growth, and the site itself had not received any other 
allocated use within the plan and no local community led plan had been created 
which proposed such a use. It was stated that the National Planning Policy 
Framework would, however, support a development in such circumstances if 
the council’s land bank for the local Housing Market Area had less than five 
years supply of land for housing development. In this case, this consideration 
did not arise as it was confirmed the current extent of the land bank for the area 
was a 5.7 year housing supply. 



 
 

 
 
 

 
Other key issues for the Committee to consider included the impact on the 
character of the area highways issues, drainage, affordable housing and 
archaeology. It was noted that officers were satisfied with the arrangements for 
those issues except for the completion of an archaeological assessment, but 
that the policy reasons for refusal outlined above outweighed those issues. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officers. Details were sought regarding the Council’s land bank for the 
Eastern Housing Market Area and the county as a whole, and it was stated 
officers were confident the council was in a secure position on maintaining an 
appropriate land bank across the council area and the eastern area specifically 
as time progressed. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Laura Mayes, then spoke in objection to the 
application, noting that there was no objection in principle to new housing being 
developed in the Devizes area, but highlighting the significant extent of the 
application in an area not identified through policy for such development. 
 
A discussion followed where the policy reasons for refusal were regarded as 
strong, noting the proposed site lay outside of the limits of development for the 
area with no community led plan supporting such a use, and the existing 
pressures on infrastructure in the area were also  raised. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To REFUSE the application for the following reasons: 
 
1) The site lies outside of the limits of Development defined for Devizes 

in the Kennet Local Plan 2011. In this location, new development is 
restricted to that which is of benefit to the rural economy or the social 
well-being of the community. The Council does not consider that a 
housing development of this scale would support the rural economy 
or benefit the social well-being of the rural economy. The proposal 
would therefore conflict with policy NR6 of the KLP. 
  

2) The Draft Wiltshire Core Strategy, through CP2, requires development 
outside of the Limits of Development for Devizes to be identified 
through community-led planning policy documents including 
neighbourhood plans, or a subsequent development plan document 
which identifies specific sites for development. This site has not been 
identified through this process and it would therefore conflict with 
policy CP2 if planning permission were to be granted.  
  

3) The Council is satisfied that there is no overriding need to bring 
forward this site outside the Limits of Development for residential 



 
 

 
 
 

development at this stage as it is satisfied that there is adequate land 
available to meet the Government requirement expressed in the NPPF 
for a 5 year land supply. 
 

4) The site includes within its boundaries potential heritage assets with 
archaeological interest, including a number of earthworks recorded on 
the Historic Environment Record.  The Council considers that in these 
circumstances, and in accordance with paragraph 128 of the NPPF, an 
archaeological field evaluation is required to properly inform the 
Council of the impact of the development on archaeological remains. 
No such evaluation has been undertaken on the site and the proposal 
is therefore considered to be premature as the Council is unable to 
assess properly the impact on any potential archaeological heritage 
asset on the site. 
 
INFORMATIVE: The applicant is advised that it may be possible to 
overcome the 4th reason for refusal by undertaking the necessary 
archaeological field evaluation conducted by a professional qualified 
archaeologist following discussion with the Council’s County 
Archaeologist.   

 
39 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 23 October 2013. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 2.50 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


